16. REVISION OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In the first quarter of 2021 the Company corrected the Dutch VAT returns of Yandex. N.V. for periods beginning in
2016 through the fourth quarter of 2020. The cumulative effect of a correction together with other immaterial discrepancies
identified amounted to RUB 1,005 ($13.6 at the exchange rate as of December 31, 2020) as of December 31, 2020. The Company
evaluated the materiality of impact on the financial statements quantitatively and qualitatively and concluded it was not material
to any of the affected prior periods and that correction would be material for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. Consolidated
revenues are not affected. Therefore, the Company revised its previously issued consolidated financial statements for the periods
impacted.

YANDEX N.V.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(In millions of Russian rubles and U.S. dollars)

F-27

The following table presents the impact of corrections on affected consolidated balance sheet line items as of December
31, 2020:

As of December 31, 2020
As previously

reported
Adjustment As revised

Selected Balance Sheets Data:
Income and non-income taxes payable  11,440  1,133  12,573
Total current liabilities   61,719  1,133  62,852
Deferred tax liabilities   3,838  (133)  3,705
Other accrued liabilities  4,689  157  4,846
Total non-current liabilities   104,634  24  104,658
Total liabilities   166,353  1,157  167,510
Additional paid-in capital  160,762  95  160,857
Accumulated other comprehensive income   17,976  (53)  17,923
Retained earnings   146,988  (1,199)  145,789
Total equity attributable to Yandex N.V.   325,998  (1,157)  324,841
Total shareholders’ equity  346,092  (1,157)  344,935
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   515,612  -  515,612

The following table presents the impact of corrections on affected consolidated statements of operations line items for
the three months ended March 31, 2020:

Three month ended March 31, 2020
As previously

reported
Adjustment As revised

Selected Statements of Operations Data:
Sales, general and administrative  13,542  99  13,641
Other income, net   4,521  11  4,532
Net income/(loss) before income taxes   9,206  (88)  9,118
Income tax expense (benefit)  3,711  (21)  3,690
Net income/(loss)   5,495  (67)  5,428
Net income/(loss) attributable to Yandex N.V.   5,861  (67)  5,794

Net income/(loss) per Class A and Class B share:
Basic  17.76 (0.21) 17.55
Diluted  17.33 (0.19) 17.14

The following table presents the impact of corrections on affected сonsolidated statements of cash flows line items for
the three months ended March 31, 2020:

Three month ended March 31, 2020
As previously

reported
Adjustment As revised

Selected Statements of Cash Flows Data:
Net income/(loss)  5,495  (67)  5,428
Deferred income tax benefit   (427)  (21)  (448)
Foreign exchange gains   (4,439)  (11)  (4,450)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities excluding the
effect of acquisitions:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (2,828)  99  (2,729)
Net cash from operating activities   7,694  -  7,694

YANDEX N.V.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(In millions of Russian rubles and U.S. dollars)

F-28

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

SPACs portfolio decrease

In April-June 2021 the Company has sold $49.8 (RUB 3,691 at the exchange rate as of the trade date) of the initial
investments.

New grants

In May 2021, the Company granted pursuant to the 2016 Plan (i) RSUs and options to purchase an aggregate of up to
2,925,281 Class A shares to its employees and (ii) 490,417 Synthetic Options in respect of the Company’s business units, which